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CONSENT AGREEMENT AND ORDER

The Commonwealth of Penns'ylvar;ia, acting through the Department of Banking
(“Department”), Bureau of Compliance, Investigation and Licensing, conducted an examination
of Elleni Klimantis-Berger, d/b/a All Credit Finance, and her husband and loan officer, Randy
David Berger (collectively “the Bergers”). Based on tile' results of thé examination, the Bureau
of Compliance, Investigation and Licensing (“Bureau”) believes that Eileni Klimantis-Berger
and Randy David Berger operated in violation of the Mortgage Bankers and Brokers and
Consumer eqiity Protection Act (“MBBCEPA™), 63 P.S. § 456.101, and its successor statute,
the Mortgage Licensing Act, 7 Pa, C. S. § 6101 ef seq. The parties to the above captioned
matter, in lieu of litigation, hereby stipulate that the following statements are true and correct in

the settlement of the aBove—captioned matter and, intending to be legally bound, hereby agree to

the terms of this Consent Agreement and Order (“Order”).




BACKGROUND

1. The Departmenf is the Commonwealth of Pennéylvania’s administrative agency
authoﬁzed and empowered to administer and enforce the Morigage Bankers and Brokers and
Consumer Equity Protection Act, 63 P.S. § 456.101 et seq., now repealed, and its successor
statute, the Morigage Licensing Act, 7 Pa. CS. § 6101 ef seq.

2. The Bureau is primarily responsible for administering and enforcing the Morigage
Licensing Act on behalf of the Depattment.

3. The Bureau operates from the Department’s main office located at 17 North
Second Street, Suite 1300, Harrisburg, PA 17101,

4. Elleni Klimantis;Berger, d/b/a All Credit Finance was a ﬁrét mortgage broker
with license number 3532, and a secondary mortgage broker with license number 1912.

5. All Credit Finance operated out of 1326 Freeport Road sﬁite 205, Pittsburgh, PA
15238-3131.

6. Elleni Klimantis-Berger and Randy David Berger, husband and wife, reside at
150 Millview Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15238-1626. |

. Randy David Berger worked as a loan officer for his wife at All Credit Finance.

8. On November 10, 2008, the Burean issued an Order to Sh_ow Cause against Elleni
Klimantis-Berger d/b/fa All Credit Finance and Randy David Berger ‘aHegin'g, among other
things, that the Bergers violated the MBBCEPA, and its successor steitute, numercfus times by
engaging iﬁ dishonest, fraudulent, unfair and unethical practices in the mortgage indusiry when

- they knowingly secured and used fraudulent and inflated appraisals prepared by an unlicensed




appraiser in support of mortgage loan applications for the purpose of defrauding lenders and
horrowers.

9.. On November 17, 2008, the Bureau filed a Cease and Desist Order against Elleni
Kjiﬁlantis—Bergel' d/b/a All Credit Finance requiring her to immediately cease and desist from

‘engaging in tﬁe mortgage loan business in Pénnsylvania which was docketed at 080317,

10. A hearing on the Cease and Desist Order was held on December 11, 2008.

11, On March 17, 2009, the hearing officer assigned to hear the challenge fo the
Cease and Desist Order issued a Proposed Report and Order, which order was affirmed in its
entitety by the designated agency head on September 10, 2010.

12.  On or about October 15, 2009, Elleni Klimantis-Berger and Randy David Berger
filed for protectioh of the bankruptey court in the U.S. Bankruptey Court in the Western District
of Pennsylvania. |

13.  On or about February 11, 2010, Elleni Klimantis-Berger aﬁd Randy David Berger
pled guilty in open court to charges of wire fraud conspiracy based on the same allegations as
those set forth in the Order to Show Cause and Cease and Desist Orders issued by the Bureau.

14, Elleni Klimantis-Berger and Randy David Berger are no longer eligible to obtain
a license as a mortgage originator or mortgage broker in Pennsylvania because they have pled
guilty to a felony involving fiaud or dishonesty; such licenses became a requirement effective
November 5, 2008 for originators and October 5, 2009 for brékcrs pursuant fo the Mortgage

~ Licensing Act and the federal Secure and Fair Enforcement for Mortgage Licensing Act of 2008

“SATE Act” 7 Pa.C.S. § 6111; 12 US.C. § 5101 ef seq.




Authority of the Department

15.  The Department shall deny a morigage originator license if the applicant has been
convicted of any felony, defined as entering a guilty plea among other things, during the seven-
year period preceding the date of the license apphcatlon or at any time preceding the dafe of
application if the felony: involved an act of fraud, dishonesty, breach of trust or money
laundering. 7 Pa.C.S. §6133(d)(1) and (d)(l)(i).

16.  Pursuant to the Mortgage Licensing Act, mortgage brokets are not exempt from
the requirement for a mortgage originator license. 7 Pa.C8. § 61‘11 (a).

17.  The Department possesses broad authority to issue orders as may be necessary for

the proper conduct of the mortgétge loan business and enforcement of the MBBCEPA, pursuant

to section 310(a) of the MBBCEPA, now repealed and replaced by section 6138 of the Mortgage

Licensing Act. 7 Pa. C.8. §6138.

18. The Department may suspend tevoke or refuse to renew a license if a licensee
engaged in dishonest, fraudulent or illegal practices or conduct in any business or unfair or
unethical practices or conduct in connection with the mortgage loan business pursnant to section

313(a)(5) of the MBBCEPA, 63 P.S. § 456.313(2)(5), now repealed and replaced with 6139 of

the Mortgage Licensing Act. 7 Pa. C.S. § 6139()(3).

19,  The Depatiment may suspend, revoke or refuse (o renew a license if the licensee
demonstrated negligence or mcompetence in perfmmmg any act for which the hcensce is
required to hold a license pursugnt to section 313(a)(14) of the MBBCEPA 63 P. ‘S §

456.313(a)(14), now repealed and replaced by section 6139(a)(10) of the Mortgage Act. 7 Pa.

C.S. § 6139(a)(10).




| VIOLATIONS

20.  Elleni Klimantis-Berger d/bfa All Credit Finance violated section 313(a)(5) of the
MBBCEPA, 63 P.S. § 456.313(2)(5), repealed, and replaqed by section 6139(a)(3) of the
Mortgage Licensing Act, 7 Pa.CS. § 6139(a)(3), numerous times when she acted illegally,
unethically, and dishonestly when she and her émploye_e husband used an vnlicensed person to
prepare appraisals for the purpose of defrauding lenders in regard to at least fifteen (15)
mortgage loan transactions.

21.  Elleni Klimantis-Berger d/b/a All Credit Finance violated section 313(14) of the
MBBCEPA, 63 P.S. § 456.313@)(14), repea.led and replaced by section 6139(a)(10) of the
Mortgage Licensing Act, 7 Pa.C.8 § 6139(a)(10) numerous times when she acted in a negligent
and incompetent manner when she or her‘employee hushand used an unlicensed person 1o
appraise properties related to mottgage loan transactions she brokered.

22,  Randy David Berger, an unlicensed person, violated section 314(c) of the
MBBCEPA, 63 P.S. 456.314(c), rebealed and replaced by sectioﬁ 6140 of the Mortgage Act, 7
PS. § 61.40(a) and (b), numerous times by engaging in dishonest, unethical and iltegal acts
which violate section 313(a)(5) of the MBBCEPA, 63 P.S. § 456.313(a)(5), repealed and
replaced by section 6139(a)(3) of the Mortgage Licensing Act, 7 Pa.C.S. § 6139(a)(3), when he
and his wife used an unlicensed person to prepare appraisals for the purpose of defrauding
lenders and consumer borrowers.

23.  Randy Dax}id Berger, an unlicensed person, violated section 314(c) of the
MBBCEPA, 63 P.S. 456.314(c), repealed and replaced by section 6140 of the Mortgage Act, 7
P.S. § 6140(a) and (b), numerous times when he acted in a negligent and incompetent manner in

violation of section 313(14) of the MBBCEPA, 63 P.S. § 456.313(a)(14) repealed and replaced




by section 6139(a)(10) of the Mortgage Licensing Act, 7 Pa.C.8 § 6139(a)(10) when he used an
anlicensed person fo preparc appraisals for the purpose of defranding lenders and consumer
borrowers.
RELIEF
24.  Corrective Measures. Elleni Klimantis-Berger d/b'/a All Credit Finance hereby
consents to the revocation of her first mortgage broker license and second mortgage broket’s
license. |
25. Elieﬁi K]imanﬁs—Ber_ger hereby knowingly, willmgly, voluntarily and irrevocably
consents, as an individual, to her prohibition from engaging in the residential mortgage loan
business, on her owﬁ or in the employ of another, and in any capacity, for the remainder of her
" pataral life, including, but not limited to, brokering, soliciting, lending, processing, or assisting in |
any such activity as a loan officer, secretary, receptionist, processor, sales person, clerk or broker
for themselves or for any other mortgage broker, banker or lender in the residential mortgage
loan business. |
26. Randy David Berger, hereby knowingly, willingly, .voluntarily and irrevocably.
consents, as an individual, to his prohibition from engaging in the residential mortgage loan
business, on his own ot in the employ of another, in any ¢apacity, for the remainder of his natural
life, including, but not limited to, brokering, soliciting, lending, processing, or assisting in any
such activity as a loan officer, secretary, receptionist, processor, sales person, clerk or broker for

themselves or for any othet mortgage broker, banker or lender in the residential mortgage loan

business.

>7.  'The Bureau, by entering into this agreement, acknowledges that the outstanding -

Order to Show Cause is resojved and the docket shall be closed.




Further Provisions

28.  Consent. Blieni Klimantis-Berger and Randy David Berger hereby knowingly,
willingly, voluntarﬂy and irrevocably consents to the entry of this Order pursuant fo the Bureaw’s
order authority under the Mortgage Licensing Act and agrees that it understands all of the terms
and conditions contained herein. Elleni Klimantis—Befger and Randy David Berger, by
voluntarily entering into this Order, waive a‘ny rightfoa hearing or appeal concerning the terms,
conditions and/or penalties set forth in this Order.

29.  Publication. The Department will publish this Order pursuant to its authority in
Section 302.A.(5) of the Department of Banking Code. 71P.5. § 733-302.A.(5).

30. Entire Agreement. This Order contains the whole agreement between the parties.
B There are no other terms, obligations, covenants, represenfations, statements; conditions, or
ofherwise, of any kind whatsoever concerning this Order. Tﬁis Order may be amended in
writing by mutual agreement by the Bureau and Elleni Klimantis-Berger and Randy David -
Berger.

31.  Binding Nature. The Deparfment, Elteni Klimantis-Berget and Randy David
Berger, and all 6fﬁcers, owners, directors, em_ployces, heirs and assigns of Elleni Klimantis-
Berger and Randy Dm}id Rerger intend to be and are legally bound by the terms of this Oder.

35.  Coungel. This Order is entered into by the parties upon full opportunity for legal
advice from legal counsel. |

33,  Lffectiveness. Elfeni Klimantis-Berger and Randy David Berger hereby stipulate

and agree that the Order shall become effective on the date that the Bureau executes the Order.



34. Other Enforcement Agction.

“a. -The Department reserves all of its rights, duties, and authority to enforce
all statutes, rules and regulations under its jurisdiction against Elleni Klimantis-Bexger
and Randy bavid Berger in the future regarding all matters not resélvcd by this Order.

b. Elleni Klimantes-Berger énd Randy David Berger acknowledge and agree
that this Order is only binding upon the Department and not any. other local, state or
federal agency, department or office regarding matters within this Order.

35.  Authorization. The patties below ate authorized to execute this Order and legally
hind their respective patties.

36.  Counterp arts.' This Order may be executed in separate counterparts, by facsimile
and by PDF,

37.  Titles. The fitles uséd fo identify the péragraphs of this document are for the
convenience of reference only and do not control the interpretation of this document.

| WHEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, including the recital paragraphs, the

Department aﬁd Elleni Klimantis-Berger and Randy David Berger intending to be legally bound,

do hereby execute this Consent Agreement and Order in resolution of all outstanding issues

raised by the Order to Show Cause.

I'OR THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF BANKING, BUREAU OF
COMPLIANCE, INVESTIGATION AND LICENSING

DU_CM!?&’ 20, Q\DIO

Ryan M. Walsh, Administrator
Bureau of Compliance, Investigation and Licensing
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Department of Banking

Date: IID“\ ] ‘ ) O
TFOR ALL CREDIT FINANCK

(Officer’s Signature)

(Print Ofﬁccr Name)

(Title)

Date: ] 2 } 4 l [0

FOR ELLENT KLIMANTIS-BERGER

(Signature)
(Print Officer Name)
(Title) ‘
Date: _ [ ML
R{LN-DY_:DAVID BERGER

" Slonatare

————m

‘ (Print Officer I\.Tame))




(Title) .

Date:
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